

No. 22A557

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IVAN ANTONYUK, COREY JOHNSON, ALFRED TERRILLE, JOSEPH MANN,
LESLIE LEMAN, AND LAWRENCE SLOANE
Applicants,

v.

STEVEN P. NIGRELLI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING-SUPERINTENDENT OF THE
NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.
Respondents.

TO THE HONORABLE SONIA SOTOMAYOR, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT ON APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY OF
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

**APPLICANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR
IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE RELIEF AND TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, PC
370 MAPLE AVE. WEST, SUITE 4
VIENNA, VA 22180-5615
703-356-5070 (T)
703-356-5085 (F)
WJO@MINDSPRING.COM

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH*
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 428
Olive Branch, MS 38654
(601) 852-3440
STEPHEN@SDSLAW.US
**Counsel of Record*

COUNSEL FOR APPLICANTS
DATED: JANUARY 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. Respondents Misrepresent the CCIA’s Purpose and Scope.....	1
II. The “Interlocutory Posture” of this Case Is Not Relevant to the Court’s Decision.....	2
III. The Recency of <i>Bruen</i> Does Not Weigh Against Vacatur.....	4
IV. The Second Circuit’s Stay Did Not Preserve the “Status Quo.”.....	6
V. Respondents Fail to Undermine Applicants’ Likelihood of Success.....	7
A. At Respondents’ Urging, the Second Circuit Applied the Wrong Standard.....	7
B. Respondents Fail to Identify Error in the District Court’s Analysis.....	9
1. The CCIA Obviously “Implicates” the Second Amendment.....	9
2. Licensing Requirements.....	11
3. Sensitive Locations.....	13
4. Restricted Locations.....	15
VI. Respondents’ Arguments on the Equitable Factors Are Unpersuasive.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 580 U.S. 1104 (2017)	3
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & A. R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	3
<i>Certain Named & Unnamed Non-Citizen Children & Their Parents v. Tex.</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	2
<i>Christian, et al. v. Nigrelli</i> , 2nd Cir. 22-2987	19
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Nyland (CFS) Ltd.</i> 849 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	20
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	6
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200813, __ F.Supp.3d __ (U.S.D.C. W.D.N.Y Nov. 3, 2022)	15
<i>Hardaway, et al, v. Nigrelli</i> , 2nd Cir. 22-2933	19
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	5
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>J. D. B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	5
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 780 (2010)	4, 18

<i>Moreland v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 547 U.S. 1106 (2006)	3
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	3
<i>N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)	6
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 549 U.S. 1204 (2007)	3
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022)	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	passim
<i>New York v. DHS</i> , 974 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	8, 20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	7
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>See O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Times-Picayune Publishing Corp. v. Schulingkamp</i> , 419 U.S. 1301 (1974).....	2
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	3
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. De Blasio</i> , 973 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	5, 12
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987)	2
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010).....	3

Statutes

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-b 10
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00 10

Other Authorities

11A Wright & Miller § 2948 7
Stephen M. Shapiro, *et al.*, Supreme Court Practice § 4.18 (10th ed. 2013) 3

Rules

Second Circuit Local Rule 31.2(a)(1)(A) 19
